Draft version June 9, 2021
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
Gravity Driven Magnetic Field at ∼1000 au Scales in High-mass Star Formation
Patricio Sanhueza,1, 2 Josep Miquel Girart,3, 4 Marco Padovani,5 Daniele Galli,5 Charles L. H. Hull,6, 7, 8
Qizhou Zhang,9 Paulo Cortes,10 Ian W. Stephens,11 Manuel Fernández-López,12 James M. Jackson,13
Pau Frau,14 Patrick M. Kock,15 Benjamin Wu,16, 1 Luis A. Zapata,17 Fernando Olguin,18 Xing Lu,1
Andrea Silva,19, 20, 1 Ya-Wen Tang,15 Takeshi Sakai,21 Andrés E. Guzmán,1 Ken’ichi Tatematsu,1, 2
Fumitaka Nakamura,1, 2 and Huei-Ru Vivien Chen18

25–66
Beltrán, M. T., Padovani, M., Girart, J. M., et al. 2019,
A&A, 630, A54, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201935701
Beuther, H., Vlemmings, W. H. T., Rao, R., & van der
Tak, F. F. S. 2010, ApJL, 724, L113,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/724/1/L113
Beuther, H., Hunter, T. R., Zhang, Q., et al. 2004a, ApJL,
616, L23, doi: 10.1086/383570
Beuther, H., Zhang, Q., Hunter, T. R., et al. 2004b, ApJL,
616, L19, doi: 10.1086/422500
Beuther, H., Soler, J. D., Linz, H., et al. 2020, ApJ, 904,
168, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abc019
Chandrasekhar, S., & Fermi, E. 1953, ApJ, 118, 116,
doi: 10.1086/145732
Clark, S. E., Peek, J. E. G., & Putman, M. E. 2014, ApJ,
789, 82, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/789/1/82
Contreras, Y., Sanhueza, P., Jackson, J. M., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 861, 14, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac2ec
Cortes, P. C., Hull, C. L. H., Girart, J. M., et al. 2019,
ApJ, 884, 48, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab378d
Cortes, P. C., Le Gouellec, V. J. M., Hull, C. L. H., et al.
2021, ApJ, 907, 94, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abcafb
Dall’Olio, D., Vlemmings, W. H. T., Surcis, G., et al. 2017,
A&A, 607, A111, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731297
Davis, L. 1951, Physical Review, 81, 890,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRev.81.890.2
Fernández-López, M., Sanhueza, P., Zapata, L. A., et al.
2021, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2104.03331.
Fissel, L. M., Ade, P. A. R., Angilè, F. E., et al. 2019, ApJ,
878, 110, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab1eb0
Girart, J. M., Beltrán, M. T., Zhang, Q., Rao, R., &
Estalella, R. 2009, Science, 324, 1408,
doi: 10.1126/science.1171807
Goddi, C., Ginsburg, A., Maud, L. T., Zhang, Q., &
Zapata, L. A. 2020, ApJ, 905, 25,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abc88e
Hoq, S., Jackson, J. M., Foster, J. B., et al. 2013, ApJ, 777,
157, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/777/2/157
Hull, C. L. H., & Zhang, Q. 2019, Frontiers in Astronomy
and Space Sciences, 6, 3, doi: 10.3389/fspas.2019.00003
Hull, C. L. H., Mocz, P., Burkhart, B., et al. 2017, ApJL,
842, L9, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa71b7

12 Sanhueza et al.
Hull, C. L. H., Cortes, P. C., Gouellec, V. J. M. L., et al.
2020, PASP, 132, 094501, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/ab99cd
Izquierdo, A. F., Galván-Madrid, R., Maud, L. T., et al.
2018, MNRAS, 478, 2505, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1096
Juvela, M., Guillet, V., Liu, T., et al. 2018, A&A, 620, A26,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833245
Koch, P. M., Tang, Y.-W., Ho, P. T. P., et al. 2018, ApJ,
855, 39, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa4c1
—. 2014, ApJ, 797, 99, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/797/2/99
Lampton, M., Margon, B., & Bowyer, S. 1976, ApJ, 208,
177, doi: 10.1086/154592
Li, Z.-Y., & Shu, F. H. 1996, ApJ, 472, 211,
doi: 10.1086/178056
Liu, H. B., Galván-Madrid, R., Jiménez-Serra, I., et al.
2015, ApJ, 804, 37, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/804/1/37
Liu, T., Li, P. S., Juvela, M., et al. 2018, ApJ, 859, 151,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac025
Lu, X., Zhang, Q., Liu, H. B., Wang, J., & Gu, Q. 2014,
ApJ, 790, 84, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/790/2/84
Lu, X., Zhang, Q., Liu, H. B., et al. 2018, ApJ, 855, 9,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaad11
Machida, M. N., Matsumoto, T., Tomisaka, K., & Hanawa,
T. 2005, MNRAS, 362, 369,

Ossenkopf, V., & Henning, T. 1994, A&A, 291, 943
Ostriker, E. C., Stone, J. M., & Gammie, C. F. 2001, ApJ,
546, 980, doi: 10.1086/318290
Padovani, M., & Galli, D. 2011, A&A, 530, A109,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201116853
Padovani, M., Hennebelle, P., & Galli, D. 2013, A&A, 560,
A114, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322407
Padovani, M., Brinch, C., Girart, J. M., et al. 2012, A&A,
543, A16, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201219028
Palmeirim, P., André, P., Kirk, J., et al. 2013, A&A, 550,
A38, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201220500
Planck Collaboration, Ade, P. A. R., Aghanim, N., et al.
2016, A&A, 586, A138,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201525896
Sanhueza, P., Jackson, J. M., Foster, J. B., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 756, 60, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/756/1/60
Sanhueza, P., Jackson, J. M., Zhang, Q., et al. 2017, ApJ,
841, 97, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6ff8
Soam, A., Liu, T., Andersson, B. G., et al. 2019, ApJ, 883,
95, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab39dd
Soler, J. D., Ade, P. A. R., Angilè, F. E., et al. 2017, A&A,
603, A64, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730608
Sridharan, T. K., Beuther, H., Schilke, P., Menten, K. M.,
& Wyrowski, F. 2002, ApJ, 566, 931, doi: 10.1086/338332
Tobin, J. J., Hartmann, L., Bergin, E., et al. 2012, ApJ,
748, 16, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/748/1/16
Vaillancourt, J. E. 2006, PASP, 118, 1340,
doi: 10.1086/507472
Vlemmings, W. H. T. 2008, A&A, 484, 773,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200809447
Xu, Y., Moscadelli, L., Reid, M. J., et al. 2011, ApJ, 733,
25, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/733/1/25
Zapata, L. A., Rodŕıguez, L. F., Ho, P. T. P., Beuther, H.,
& Zhang, Q. 2006, AJ, 131, 939, doi: 10.1086/499156
Zhang, Q., Qiu, K., Girart, J. M., et al. 2014, ApJ, 792,
116, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/792/2/116